CHAPTER 46

(Senate Bill 650)

AN ACT concerning

Community Based Regional Initiatives Loan of 2004 – Garrett County – Fairgrounds Exhibit Hall

FOR the purpose of extending the deadline by which the County Commissioners of Garrett County must present evidence to the Board of Public Works that a matching fund will be provided.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003 Section 12(3)(X)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003

SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3)

(X) Garrett County Exhibition Hall. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Commissioners of Garrett County for the construction of a multipurpose exhibit hall to be used for county fair and other public located central Garrett events, in County. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 12(5) OF THIS ACT. THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2009, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL **BE PROVIDED** (Garrett County) 300.000 SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2007.

Approved by the Governor, April 10, 2007.